

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03107

JENNIFER ANN SMITH, a citizen and taxpayer of
the State of Colorado, LIGGETT GROUP LLC,
VECTOR TOBACCO INC., and XCALIBER
INTERNATIONAL LTD., LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO, by and through JARED S.
POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of
Colorado, PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Colorado, and HEIDI
HUMPHREYS, in her official capacity as Interim
Executive Director of the Colorado Department of
Revenue,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

1400 16th Street, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 932-8303

-and-

MAVEN LAW GROUP
1800 Glenarm Place,
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 218-7150

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS TO RESOLVE DISPUTED ISSUES
PURSUANT TO RULE 7.1(a) OF DISTRICT OF COLORADO LOCAL RULES..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 12

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON
 THE MERITS 12

 A. Section 10 Violates The Commerce Clause..... 12

 B. The Enactment Of Section 10 Violates The Colorado Constitution..... 18

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM
 ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 21

 III. THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS WEIGH IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR 23

 IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC
 INTEREST 23

 V. NO SECURITY SHOULD BE REQUIRED..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Awad v. Ziriya</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Cloud Peak Energy Inc. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Wyo. 2019).....	24
<i>Complete Angler, LLC v. City of Clearwater Fla.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	25
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Frontier Refining Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1964)	24
<i>Cooke v. Markwell</i> , Case No. 19-CV-30973 (Denver Dist. Ct. Mar. 19, 2019)	20
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	24
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania County, Va.</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012)	25
<i>Doubleclick Inc. v. Paikin</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (D. Colo. 2005).....	23
<i>Fireworks Spectacular, Inc. v. Premier Pyrotechnics, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp.2d 1102 (D. Kan. 2000).....	21
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	12

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado,
 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)21

Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 16

Granholtm v. Heald,
 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....13

Grayeyes v. Cox,
 No. 4:18-CV-00041, 2018 WL 3830073 (D. Utah Aug. 9, 2018).....24

Grossman v. Dean,
 80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003).....22

Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....15, 17, 18

In re House Bill No. 1353,
 738 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1987).....19

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....17

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....16

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)13

KT.& G Corp v. Attorney Gen. of State of Okla.,
 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)13

Marigold Foods, Inc. v. Redalen,
 809 F. Supp. 714 (D. Minn. 1992).....17

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,
 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....12, 14, 16

Otero Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Reserve Bank,
 665 F.2d 275 (10th Cir. 1981)21

People v. Hull,
 8 Colo. 485 (1885)19

Pharmaceutical Soc’y of N.Y. v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.,
 50 F.3d 1168 (2nd Cir. 1995).....24

Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....13, 16

In re Proposed Initiative “Public Rights in Waters II,”
898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....20

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)24

Sullivan v. Siegal,
125 Colo. 544 (1952)19, 21

Thomas v. Kaven,
765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)22

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 No. 74,
136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006).....21

Toomer v. Witsell,
334 U.S. 385 (1948).....22

Tri-State Generation & Trans. Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)21

V-1 Oil Co. v. Utah State Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997)16

Valdez v. Applegate,
616 F.2d 570 (10th Cir. 1980)21

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Colorado Constitution.....2, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....27

U.S. Constitution..... *passim*
